

OUR OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE



ALAN DUNSMORE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

OPERATING REVIEW

Introduction

The Group has had another successful year in 2024. We have reported underlying profits of more than £36m, delivered strong operating cash generation, made further strategic progress in Europe on the back of the Voortman ('VSCH') acquisition, and have secured a significant amount of new work across all areas of the business. This strong performance is reflected in our high-quality order books of £478m in the UK and Europe and £181m in India, providing us with good earnings visibility for the remainder of the 2025 financial year and beyond.

The Group delivered further underlying profit growth in 2024 against a backdrop of some challenging market conditions, particularly in the UK. The combination of our significant market sector, geographical and client diversification, the strength of our operations and management teams, our expert capabilities in engineering and construction and our strong financial position, underpin the performance and resilience of the Group.

In 2024, we increased our underlying profit before tax by 13 per cent to £36.5m (2023: £32.5m), a result which includes the acquisition of VSCH, which is providing us with greater access to growing European market sectors and strengthening our market position in

Europe. VSCH, which has recently been combined with our existing European business, is integrating well into the Group's operations and has now adopted the Severfield brand, increasing our visual identity in Europe.

We have maintained a strong financial position throughout the year, enabling us to continue to support ongoing investment in the business, grow the core dividend and provide us with the platform to launch our share buyback programme to further increase returns to our shareholders. The Group continues to be highly cash generative, with operating cash conversion in the year of 110 per cent (2023: 145 per cent). This resulted in net debt (on a pre-IFRS 16 basis) at the year-end of £9.4m (2023: net funds of £2.7m), including the outstanding VSCH acquisition loan of £15.2m (2023: £nil). Our strong balance sheet and consistent cash generation provides the Group with the flexibility to continue to invest in both organic and inorganic growth opportunities.

In 2024, the Indian joint venture ('JSSL') recorded output of more than 100,000 tonnes, including sub-contracted work, for the second year running. This high level of activity, an improved mix of work and good contract execution is evident in the Group's higher after-tax share of profit of £1.9m (2023: £1.3m), which reflects a record EBITDA of £13.2m. With the new land in Gujarat now acquired, we expect to start work on a new manufacturing facility in the second

half of the year, leaving the business well-positioned to take advantage of a very encouraging outlook in India. We remain very positive about the long-term trajectory of the market and of the value creation potential of JSSL.

The board considers the dividend to be a significant component of shareholder returns and we have either increased or maintained dividends every year, since the dividend was reintroduced in 2015. Based on the Group's continued progress, our strong cash position and confidence in the future prospects of the business, the board is once again recommending an increase in the final dividend to 2.3p per share, resulting in a total dividend for the year of 3.7p per share (2023: 3.4p per share), an increase of 9 per cent on the prior year.

Strategy

The Group's well-established strategy is unchanged, focused on growth and diversification (both organic and through selective acquisitions), operational improvements and building further value in JSSL, which, in combination, will deliver strong EPS growth. Our clear focus on balance sheet strength and cash generation enables us to continue making the right decisions for the long term, to maximise our competitive advantage and to best position us in our chosen markets for continued sustainable, long-term growth.



The Group delivers steel superstructures through its Core Construction Operations, separated operationally into a Commercial and Industrial division (bringing together the Group's strong capabilities in the industrial and distribution, commercial offices, stadia and leisure, data centres, retail, and health and education market sectors), which now includes VSCH, and a Nuclear and Infrastructure division (encompassing the Group's market-leading positions in the nuclear, power and energy, transport (road and rail) and process industries sectors). The Group's Modular Solutions division consists of the growing modular product ranges of Severfield Modular Solutions ('SMS') (previously Severfield (Products and Processing)/'SPP') and of Construction Metal Forming ('CMF'), our specialist cold rolled steel joint venture business.

Outlook

The Group is performing well, the outlook is positive and our businesses are well-positioned to win work in markets with positive long-term trends, providing us with a strong platform to fulfil our strategic growth aspirations. Whilst there remains some uncertainty in the wider economy, we are seeing an improvement in market conditions. All this, together with our high-quality order books, diversified activities and operational delivery capabilities, mean that we are well-placed for the future and on track to deliver a result for 2025 which is in line with our expectations.

Results overview

2024 (£m)	Revenue	UOP*	UPBT*
Core Construction Operations	449.2	37.4	37.4
Modular Solutions	21.5	0.3	0.3
India	–	–	1.9
Central items/eliminations	(7.2)	–	(3.1)
Group	463.5	37.7	36.5
<i>Underlying operating margin</i>	–	8.1%	–

2023 (£m)	Revenue	UOP*	UPBT*
Core Construction Operations	476.8	33.7	33.7
Modular Solutions	22.8	(0.6)	(0.1)
India	–	–	1.3
Central items/eliminations	(7.8)	–	(2.5)
Group	491.8	33.1	32.5
<i>Underlying operating margin</i>	–	6.7%	–

* The basis for stating results on an underlying basis is set out on pages 180 and 181. A reconciliation of the Group's underlying results to its statutory results is provided in note 33.

Revenue of £463.5m (2023: £491.8m) represents a decrease of £28.3m (6 per cent) compared to the prior year. This reflects a decrease in revenue from our Core Construction Operations, mainly representing a reduction in steel prices and lower production activity, offset by new revenue from VSCH, in the first year of its acquisition.

Underlying operating profit (before JVs and associates) of £37.7m (2023: £33.1m) represents an increase of £4.6m (14 per cent) over the prior year. This reflects an increase in profit from our Core Construction Operations of £3.7m, which includes new profit

from VSCH and continued contract execution improvements, which have helped offset the impact of lower revenue in the year. The higher profits also include improved profitability of £0.9m from SMS, within Modular Solutions, reflecting the first time that this business has reported a profit for the full year. Statutory operating profit was £26.4m (2023: £30.2m), which includes non-underlying items of £13.5m (2023: £5.4m) representing the amortisation of acquired intangible assets, asset impairment charges and a legacy employment tax charge offset by a net acquisition-related credit.

OUR OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

The share of profit from the Indian joint venture in the year was £1.9m (2023: £1.3m), reflecting an improved work mix and good contract execution. Within Modular Solutions, CMF contributed a share of profit of £0.1m (2023: £0.5m), the reduction in profitability reflecting the softer market conditions in the distribution sector during the year and some under-recovery of overheads as the business ramps up its recently expanded production operations in Wales.

The Group's underlying profit before tax was £36.5m (2023: £32.5m), an increase of 13 per cent compared to the previous year. The statutory profit before tax was £23.0m (2023: £27.1m).

Operational review UK and Europe

The Group's established approach to strong risk management, commercial discipline and careful contract selection has been particularly important to enable the business to navigate the challenging market conditions of the last financial year. This approach is reflected in our high-quality UK and Europe order book of £478m at 1 June (1 November: £482m), of which £384m is for delivery over the next 12 months. The order book remains well-diversified and contains a good mix of projects across the Group's key market sectors. The composition of the order book reflects the continued strengthening of our market position in Europe, supported by the acquisition of VSCH, which has recently been combined with our existing European business. 32 per cent of the order book now represents projects in continental Europe and Ireland (1 November 2023: 13 per cent).

In the second half of the year, we have continued to secure a significant value of new work (c.£280m). We are also continuing to see good project opportunities in the UK, Ireland and continental Europe, where we are making good progress with our European growth strategy. In the distribution and infrastructure sectors, we are seeing an increase in tendering activity although pricing remains competitive for some projects.

Looking further ahead, many of our chosen markets continue to have a favourable outlook – the Group has a prominent position in market sectors with strong growth potential and is well-positioned to win projects in support of a low-carbon economy and to deliver energy security. These include opportunities in both Commercial and Industrial and Nuclear and Infrastructure, such as battery plants, energy efficient buildings, manufacturing facilities for renewable energy and offshore wind projects, together with work in the transport, nuclear and power and energy sectors given our capability to deliver major infrastructure projects.

Project Horizon

Last year, the Group launched Project Horizon, our digital transformation project. The objective is to maximise the automation of our estimating, design, production, and contract delivery processes to improve client service and deliver efficiency and capacity benefits. Workflows comprise over 100 short, medium, and long-term individual projects and initiatives designed to modernise and further standardise processes and systems across the Group.

As part of Project Horizon, we continue to make good progress with drawing and design automation, which includes automated connection design and planning tools. Other projects either being worked on or completed in the last year include an automated quality assurance reporting system, which improves tracking and client reporting, new systems for purchase order approvals, the use of barcoding for steel to improve traceability, better integration between estimating and production processes to improve factory planning and to drive efficiencies, construction site asset and construction resource tracking tools, together with ongoing work on artificial intelligence to improve administrative processing times.

To date, based on the original plan, we have successfully completed 22 projects and a further 22 of the 54 projects that we have classified as short to medium term are currently ongoing.

Three additional projects have now been added to the plan, increasing the total number of short to medium-term projects to 57. Our dedicated project team is currently self-funded through annual savings, with further benefits being tracked as more of the identified projects and initiatives are implemented.

Clients

We continue to invest to meet the needs of our clients, building our capabilities, developing new technologies and driving efficiency across our production facilities, to ensure our growth ambitions are fully supported. We remain focused on measures that matter most to our clients, providing value-added results, whilst balancing time and cost objectives, with an emphasis on building strong and long-standing client partnerships.

Our unique capability to deliver complex design and engineering solutions, our capacity and speed of fabrication and our management of the integrated construction process is vital for our clients and a key differentiator for the Group. This is fundamental to our success and has been critical to securing new work, developing our client base and growing our revenues over recent years. This year we have delivered challenging programmes for clients, reduced costs and minimised waste through both our pre-tender value engineering and also post-award engineering solutions and developed innovative building solutions for reuseable temporary works and pre-assembled sections to work in live operating environments. In addition, when market pressures stretched existing budgets or caused delays, or when we were asked to accelerate existing construction programmes, our operational delivery capabilities allowed us to help clients deliver changes to these programmes quickly and efficiently, to provide them with problem-solving solutions and to ensure that programme milestones were achieved.

Core Construction Operations

£m	2024	2023	Change
Revenue	449.2	476.8	-6%
Underlying operating profit (before JVs and associates)	37.4	33.7	+11%
Underlying profit before tax	37.4	33.7	+11%
Revenue:			
Commercial and Industrial	361.8	382.1	-5%
Nuclear and Infrastructure	87.4	94.7	-8%

Revenue of £449.2m (2023: £476.9m) represents a decrease of £27.7m (6 per cent) compared to the prior year. This reflects lower activity levels and a reduction in steel prices of £87.1m offset by revenue from VSCH of £59.5m. Underlying operating profit of £37.4m was up 11 per cent on the prior year (2023: £33.7m), which mainly represents profit from VSCH. Excluding VSCH, underlying profitability has remained broadly unchanged from the prior year as continued contract execution improvements have helped offset the impact of lower revenue in the year.

Commercial and Industrial

Revenue has decreased by 5 per cent to £361.8m (2023: £382.1m), predominantly due to the impact of the cancellation of the Sunset Studios project and softer market conditions in the distribution sector, which affected the number of projects coming to market during the year. This was partly offset by revenue from VSCH. The removal of Sunset Studios (c.£50m) from the order book was driven by the client-driven decision to pause construction on this planned new contract in July 2023.

During the year, work progressed on the new stadium for Everton F.C., the Envision Battery Plant in Sunderland, a manufacturing facility for BAE in Scotland, and the LHR 11 data centre, a commercial office at 81 Newgate and the Excel Arena, all in London. We also continued our work on the SeAH Wind monopile manufacturing facility, which forms part of the UK's fast-growing alternative energy sector, a focus of the latest Government Energy Strategy. The 800-metre-long building at the Teesworks site will be the world's largest monopile facility when complete and is the first of its kind in the UK, with annual production of up to 200 monopiles,

which form the foundations of offshore wind turbines.

The Commercial and Industrial order book at 1 June of £312m (1 November: £326m) includes a significant amount of new work, which we have secured over recent months, particularly in Europe. This includes a package of data centres in Sweden, two new data centres for Google in Belgium and the Netherlands, a petrochemical project for Ineos in Belgium, and a logistics project for DHL in Lyon. In the UK, project wins included two commercial offices, including the Edge Building at London Bridge, which is set to be London's most sustainable office tower, and several distribution centres, reflecting a market that is showing signs of recovery. We have also successfully secured additional work at SeAH Wind and at Envision. The majority of our work continues to be derived through either negotiated, framework or two-stage bidding procurement processes, in line with the risk profile of the work being undertaken.

We continue to see some large opportunities including projects in markets which are benefitting from the green energy transition, such as energy efficient buildings, manufacturing facilities for renewable energy and offshore wind projects, together with stadia and leisure projects, TV and film studios and commercial offices in London and the regions. We are also seeing opportunities for new battery gigafactories to support domestic zero carbon vehicle production in the UK and EU, including the new Jaguar Land Rover facility in Somerset, the Northvolt facility in Sweden and a further gigafactory in Sunderland for Nissan.

Demand for data centres in the UK and EU is also expected to continue,

fuelled by cloud computing, 5G and the recent advancement of Artificial Intelligence ('AI') applications, which are driving even greater dependence on data centre infrastructure. The Group's manufacturing scale, speed of construction and on-time delivery capabilities, leaves us well-positioned to win work from such projects, the majority of which are likely to be designed in steel.

Strategic targets: we are targeting future revenue growth in line with GDP, enhanced by the acquisition of VSCH, with margins of 8–10 per cent (6–8 per cent based on recent high steel prices).

Nuclear and Infrastructure

Revenue has decreased by 8 per cent to £87.4m (2023: £94.7m). This reflects some softer market conditions in the infrastructure business during the year offset by the normal revenue timing differences inherent within our nuclear operations. During the period, we continued to work on several HS2 bridge packages for the Balfour Beatty Vinci ('BBV') and Effage Kier ('EKFB') consortia, road and rail bridges and some large propping packages for Silvertown Tunnel and at Old Oak Common for HS2. From a nuclear perspective, ongoing contracts include work at Hinkley Point and some large projects at Sellafield and in Berkshire for AWE.

The N&I order book at 1 June was £160m (1 November: £152m) of which 54 per cent represents transport infrastructure (1 November: 54 per cent) and 42 per cent represents nuclear projects (1 November: 41 per cent). Notable recent awards include the Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet road improvement scheme for National Highways, some bridge projects for the York Central infrastructure scheme, secondary steelwork packages at Hinkley Point and a growing Scope of work at Sellafield where we are one of two 'key delivery partners' to deliver structural steelwork with an estimated value of c.£250m as part of the long-term Programme and Project Partners ('PPP') framework.

The markets in which we operate are showing signs of continued growth backed by government supported spending that prioritises modern and reliable infrastructure to support

OUR OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

economic growth and help tackle climate change. In the UK, with an election announced on 4 July, the requirement for clean and domestically generated energy and improved transport infrastructure is a stated priority for the incumbent Conservative party and Labour party opposition. Investment in transport and energy are both key components of the green energy transition and of the government's £775bn National Infrastructure and Construction Pipeline, published in February 2024. The Group is well-placed to meet this demand for ongoing state-backed investment, which includes a significant increase in the volume of power transmission and distribution projects being brought to market, with an acceleration of work to strengthen and stabilise the power networks, together with areas such as offshore wind, carbon capture, nuclear (including small modular reactors and Sizewell C) and hydrogen production. We remain well-positioned to win work from these structural opportunities given our in-house expertise and unmatched scale and capability to deliver major infrastructure projects, together with the high barriers to entry for competitors.

In the UK transport sector, the government's decision to cancel the northern section of HS2 connecting Birmingham and Manchester has not impacted our order book, nor our outlook for the business, and we continue to make good progress with several HS2 station opportunities in the pipeline including at Old Oak Common and Birmingham Interchange. We also welcome the UK Government's reaffirmed commitment to HS2 at Euston and to deliver Northern Powerhouse rail, all of which is likely to have a significant steelwork content. Aligned to the cancellation of the northern section of HS2, the government recently announced Network North, a £36bn plan to improve roads, buses and railways in the north of England, which could also introduce new opportunities for the Group.

Strategic targets: our medium-term target is to grow revenues to over £125m, representing a doubling of 2022 revenues, with margins of 8–10 per cent (6–8 per cent based on recent high steel prices).

Modular Solutions

£m	2024	2023	Change
Revenue	21.5	22.8	-6%
Underlying operating profit (before JVs and associates)	0.3	(0.6)	+0.9
Share of results of CMF*	0.1	0.5	-0.4
Underlying profit before tax	0.3	(0.1)	+0.4

* In 2024, CMF reported revenue of £29.1m (2023: £40.6m) and a profit before tax of £0.2m (2023: £1.0m)

Modular Solutions consists of the growing modular product ranges of SMS and CMF. With CMF, we continue to be the only hot rolled steel fabricator in the UK to have a cold rolled manufacturing capability. The division has been awarded 'Fit for Nuclear' and certain Network Rail accreditations which, together with an expanding client base and our previous record in modular construction, we believe will help us to achieve our future organic growth aspirations. The division consists of three main business areas:

- Severstor – specialist equipment housings for critical electrical equipment and switchgear;
- Supply chain (steel components for modular homes and buildings) – raw material fabrication and modular systems including steel cassettes and framing; and
- Bulk handling solutions – a high performance silo discharge system for the bulk handling of materials such as paints and other dispersible solids (of which Rotoflo is the premium product).

Although revenue of £21.5m (2023: £22.8m) represents a slight decrease compared to the prior year, for the first time, Modular Solutions has reported an underlying operating profit for the full year (2023: loss of £0.6m), reflecting an improved mix of higher-margin Severstor products. Divisional underlying PBT of £0.3m (2023: loss of £0.1m) also includes the post-tax share

of profit of CMF of £0.1m (2023: £0.5m). The reduction in profitability at CMF reflects the softer market conditions in the distribution sector during 2024, and some under-recovery of overheads as the business continues the ramp up of its recently expanded production operations in Wales.

We have continued to make significant progress in growing our Severstor revenues and client base, including in the power, rail and oil and gas sectors. This is reflected in the expansion of our pipeline of opportunities within growth markets including renewables and data centres, aided by new product development including the development of steel framing solutions for modular building manufacturers.

CMF's growing product range includes load bearing frame and deck profiles, purlins and side rail systems, mezzanine floors and bespoke modular solutions supported by the recent expansion, which has increased its cold rolled manufacturing capacity from c.10,000 tonnes to c.30,000 tonnes. During the year, CMF has continued to invest in new product development, its salesforce, and in new factory machinery to grow its client base and to expand into new segments including nuclear and transport infrastructure. As the modular market matures, clients are seeking greater scale, reliability and quality in the supply chain, all of which we can offer, to ensure that we continue to increase our share of a growing market.

For bulk handling solutions, we have an established foothold in the UK water treatment sector and in the expanding Indian paint manufacturing sector. We continue to introduce new products and services as we target growth in the food processing, water treatment and paint sectors in the UK, India and through our network of agents in the USA.

Strategic targets: our medium-term target is to grow combined SPP and CMF revenues to between £75m and £100m, with margins of greater than 10 per cent. In 2024, the Modular Solutions division delivered total revenue of £50.6m (SMS: £21.5m and CMF: £29.1m).

In 2024, JSSL recorded an output of more than 100,000 tonnes, including sub-contracted work, for the second year running. JSSL has also delivered another step up in profitability in 2024, which is evident in a record EBITDA of £13.2m (2023: £11.5m) and the Group's after-tax share of profit of £1.9m (2023: £1.3m), an increase of 46 per cent over the prior year. This performance mainly reflects an improved mix of work and good contract execution resulting in an operating margin of 8.0 per cent (2023: 6.5 per cent). Financing expenses of £5.5m (2023: £5.5m) are unchanged from the previous year, as a result of a continued high level of borrowings, partly driven by the impact of inflation on working capital, and in the cost of letters of credit, which are linked to higher steel prices. These financing costs result in JSSL's operating profit of £10.5m (2023: £8.9m) reducing to a profit before tax of £5.0m (2023: £3.4m).

INDIA

£m	2024	2023	Change
Revenue	130.8	137.7	-5%
EBITDA	13.2	11.5	+15%
Operating profit	10.5	8.9	+18%
Operating margin	8.0%	6.5%	+150 bps
Finance expense	(5.5)	(5.5)	-
Profit before tax	5.0	3.4	+47%
Tax	(1.2)	(0.8)	-£0.4m
Profit after tax	3.8	2.6	+46%
Group share of profit after tax (50%)	1.9	1.3	+46%



OUR OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

India's construction sector, and the use of steel within construction, continues to grow rapidly, driven by factors such as an increasing population, urbanisation, and a growing economy. The government is also investing heavily in infrastructure development, which is further driving demand for construction services. This position is evident in a record order book at 1 June of £181m (1 November: £165m), which now contains a mix of higher margin commercial work of 71 per cent (1 November: 64 per cent), including two large commercial projects in Delhi. The expanding market picture is also reflected in an improving pipeline of potential orders and in numerous identified growth opportunities in target markets, including commercial real estate, data centres, warehouses, infrastructure and in manufacturing sectors such as steel, cement and speciality chemicals. As part of its growth strategy, JSSL is also targeting new sectors and geographies including potential opportunities in near markets such as Saudi Arabia, building on JSSL's brand and reputation for delivering high-quality steel solutions.

In 2024, JSSL acquired a plot of land in Gujarat, in the west of India, to develop a new manufacturing facility and to expand the geographical footprint of the business. Initial work on this expansion is expected to commence in the second half of the year and capacity will be added incrementally to support the expected future market growth. JSSL is also strengthening its sales and estimating teams, bringing people with new skills into the business and enhancing its supply chain partnerships to support this expansion and to provide the business with the springboard to deliver future profitable growth.

In summary, momentum is building in JSSL and with the land in Gujarat now secured, the business is well positioned to take advantage of a very encouraging outlook in India and a strong underlying demand for structural steel in construction. We remain very positive about the long-term trajectory of the market and of the value creation potential of JSSL.

ESG

ESG remains an important part of our strategic decision making. As a result of decisions made in recent years, the Group remains in a prominent market position in the high-growth markets of the future and is well-positioned to assist in accelerating the journey to Net Zero in its core sectors. To ensure we continue to support the most relevant ESG issues, the Group undergoes periodic materiality assessments and the outcomes of its 2024 assessment reaffirmed the issues that we had previously identified as important to our stakeholders – health and safety, the life cycle of our products, climate change and carbon emissions, talent management, sustainability governance and waste management.

Safety

The Group's top priority remains the health, safety and wellbeing of all our stakeholders. Our safety statistics continue to be industry-leading, whilst we remain focused on continually improving our SHE culture including through the ongoing roll out of our Safer@Severfield behavioural safety programme.

In 2024, we have seen a further reduction in our injury rates, resulting in an injury frequency rate ('IFR') of 1.23, compared to 1.61 in 2023, and an accident frequency rate ('AFR'), which is based solely on the level of RIDDORS (reportable accidents), of 0.12, compared to 0.14 in 2023.

Notwithstanding this, we continue to evaluate new solutions, including the use of technology, to further improve our safety performance, and are in the process of adopting positive leading indicators to drive preventative behaviours in our workforce.

Sustainability

In 2024, the Group was awarded 'AAA' under MSCI's ESG ratings for a third consecutive year and achieved an 'A' score for leadership on climate change mitigation from CDP. We have again achieved a CDP score for supply chain engagement of 'A-' as well as our 'very good' BES 6001 responsible sourcing accreditation, highlighting our continued supply chain engagement to promote sustainability. Other highlights in 2024 include:

- Being third-party verified and accredited as carbon neutral for the fourth year running for Scope 1, 2 and operational Scope 3 GHG emissions for our manufacturing, office and construction operations.
- Received validation from the SBTi (Science Based Targets initiative) of our Net Zero targets, one of the few companies in the UK construction and engineering sector to have achieved this validation.
- Being included in the Financial Times (FT) listing of Europe's climate leaders for the fourth year running, which showcases corporate progress in fighting climate change.
- Procuring 100 per cent of our energy from renewable sources at all UK-owned facilities.

We have continued to maintain our focus on social value, including adopting defined social value objectives for the Group, and having established our baseline, we continue to monitor how much value we deliver annually in line with the National TOMs methodology framework. During the year, social value was delivered by a wide range of activities including supporting local supply chain partners, fundraising and volunteering schemes, through paying our colleagues at or above the real living wage and 'earning and learning' through our gold membership of 'The 5% Club', including increasing our intake of annual apprentices.

As a SteelZero signatory, we have committed to procure 100 per cent low-carbon steel by 2050, with interim carbon reduction targets in place for 2030. We continue to work with the Climate Group and other SteelZero members as the industry continues its transition to low-carbon steel production and, in 2024, we have started to disclose our progress against certain low-carbon steel procurement targets to the Climate Group.

Culture and values

We have recently launched 'The Severfield Way', a framework designed to harness the skills and expertise of our people and promote the positive culture and ways of working that everyone at Severfield strives for. The framework is made up of our new Company values and behaviours, as well as our long-standing purpose – creating better ways to build, for a world of changing demands. Our four new core values – we set the bar high, we are in it together, we find better ways and we do the right thing – are the fundamental beliefs that underpin everything we do and will serve the business well as we continue to implement our successful growth strategy.

Board changes

In April 2024, the Group announced the appointment of Charlie Cornish as non-executive Chair and director of the Company. Charlie will take over as chair after the AGM on 30 July 2024 when Kevin Whiteman steps down from the board, having reached the end of his tenure. Charlie is currently non-executive Chair of Manchester Airports Group ('MAG'), Core Highways Group and Ipsum Group and was previously CEO of MAG for 13 years. He also previously served on the board of United Utilities Group plc for seven years. He has substantial experience of developing strategy and leading large complex businesses across a number of relevant sectors, all of which will be highly beneficial to the Group as it continues to grow and develop. During the year there were several other changes to the Board. Tony Osbaldiston retired, having completed his nine year tenure, and the Group also saw the departures of Rosie Toogood, who took up a senior executive role at Wates, a major customer, and Ian Cochrane, previously the Chief Operating Officer, who left to pursue other interests.

ALAN DUNSMORE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

19 JUNE 2024